Agenda
Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals

Thursday, February 26, 2015 Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
DR. J. DEOTHA MALONE COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL
Call to Order
Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Approve Prior Minutes: January 29, 2015

REGULAR AGENDA

GMBZA Resolution No. 2015-03 B-282-15
TSI CONSTRUCTION, LLC; VARIANCE
MID-TENN ENGINEERING

PUBLIC HEARING

THE OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE OF 10 FEET TO PERMIT
CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING 45 FEET FROM THE OLD AIRPORT ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY ON PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 326 OLD AIRPORT ROAD. THE TOTAL AREA ENCROACHING OVER THE MINIMUM BUILDING
SETBACK LINE IS 113 SQUARE FEET. THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY ZONED INDUSTRIAL RESTRICTIVE
(IR) AND CONTAINS 1.00 (+/-) ACRES. SECTION 09.02.030 OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIRES
A 55-FOOT MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK FROM THE PROPERTY LINES ADJACENT TO OLD AIRPORT
ROAD.

GMBZA Resolution No. 2015-04 B-284-15
COTTON STREET MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS; CUP
ROGERS ENGINEERING GROUP

PUBLIC HEARING

OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR TWO (2) BUILDINGS
CONTAINING THREE (3) MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS UNITS EACH FOR A TOTAL OF SIX (6) MULTI-FAMILY
DWELLING UNITS, PER SECTION 06.06.020.C. OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE, ON THREE LOTS
TOTALING 1.033 (+/-) ACRES, ZONED RESIDENTIAL-10 (R10), LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
COTTON STREET AND EAST BROADWAY AVENUE (HIGHWAY 31E) (S.B.E. TAX MAP # 112H/C/014.00,
112H/C/015.00, 112H/C/016.00).

OTHER BUSINESS

MOVE TO ADJOURN
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RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS APPROVING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 09.02.030 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE FOR PROPERTY AT 326 OLD
AIRPORT ROAD - (B-282-15)

GMBZA Resolution No. 2015-03

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD
OF ZONING APPEALS considered the request for a variance of 10-feet variance to permit
construction of a building setback 45 feet from Old Airport Road right-of-way at 326 Old
Airport Road, at its regular meeting on February 26, 2015; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD
OF ZONING APPEALS has reviewed the application materials and supporting documentation
submitted by the applicant, the analysis, findings and recommendations presented by City Staff
and in the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report, and evidence and testimony
presented during the meeting; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD
OF ZONING APPEALS is required in its deliberations, pursuant to Gallatin Zoning Ordinance
Section 15.04.028.E, to indicate the specific section of the Zoning Ordinance of Gallatin,
Tennessee under which the variance is being considered and state specific findings and
specifically identified the hardship warranting such action by the Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN,
TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS makes the following findings
pursuant to T.C.A. Section 13-7-206; Section 13-7-207(3); and Section 15.05.030 of the Gallatin
Zoning Ordinance:

Section 1. The request for a variance of 10-feet from the requirements of
Section 09.02.030 of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, to allow
construction of a building setback 45 feet from the front property
line at 326 Old Airport Road, meets all nine (9) of the Standards
for Variances as described in the body of the Staff Report and as
set forth in Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, Section 15.05.030:

A. The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the
specific property involved that would result in a particular hardship upon the
owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict application of
this Ordinance were carried out must be stated,

B. The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be
applicable, generally, to other property within the same district;

C. The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those
permitted by this Ordinance;

D. Financial returns only shall not be considered as a basis for granting a
vartance;



E. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having
an interest in the property after the effective date of this Ordinance;

F. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or
buildings in the same districts;

G. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building, or structure;

H. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the area in which the property
is located; and

I. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets,
increase the danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially
diminish or impair property values within the area.

Section 2. Action — The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals hereby
approves GMBZA Resolution No. 2015-03 granting a variance of
10-feet to allow the construction of a building setback 45 feet from
the Old Airport Road right-of-way, as shown on a one (1) sheet
plan, for TSI Construction, LLC prepared by Mid-Tenn
Engineering Co., dated January 13, 2015 with a revision date of
February 12, 2015.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS that this resolution shall take effect from and
after its final passage, the public welfare requiring such.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
PRESENT AND VOTING
AYE:

NAY:

DATED: 02/26/2015

Jimmy Moore, Chair

Jeannie Gregory, Secretary



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN HIGH-MCAULEY
CITY ATTORNEY



ITEM 1
PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT
TSI Construction, LLC - Variance Request — B-282-15
326 Old Airport Road
Date: February 26, 2015

REQUEST: THE OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE OF 10
FEET TO PERMIT CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING 45 FEET FROM THE OLD AIRPORT
ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 326 OLD AIRPORT ROAD. THE
TOTAL AREA ENCROACHING OVER THE MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK LINE IS 113
SQUARE FEET. THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY ZONED INDUSTRIAL RESTRICTIVE
(IR) AND CONTAINS 1.00 (+/-) ACRES. SECTION 09.02.030 OF THE GALLATIN ZONING
ORDINANCE REQUIRES A 55-FOOT MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK FROM THE
PROPERTY LINES ADJACENT TO OLD AIRPORT ROAD. (B-282-15)

OWNER: TSI CONSTRUCTION, LLC (R T PROPERTIES)

APPLICANT: MID-TENN ENGINEERING CO.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL OF GMBZA RESOLUTION NO. 2015-
03 WITH CONDITIONS

STAFF CONTACT: DENISE BROWN

MBZA MEETING DATE: FEBRUARY 26, 2015

PROPERTY OVERVIEW:

The owner and applicant is requesting approval of a variance of 10 feet to permit construction
of a building 45 feet from the Old Airport Road right-of-way on property located at 326 Old
Airport Road (Attachment 1-1 & 1-2). The total area of encroachment is 113 square feet
located at the northeast corner of the building. The property is currently zoned Industrial
Restrictive (IR) and contains 1.00 (+/-) acres. The proposed 5,035 square foot building will be
used as Transport and Warehousing, but more specifically as an office and warehouse space
for a construction company which is a permitted use in the IR zone district.

Section 09.02.030 of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance requires a 55-foot Minimum Building
Setback from the property lines adjacent to Old Airport Road. The lot is rectangular in
shape; however, two (2) large utility easements and a drainage easement and culvert extend
through the property. The utility easements and drainage culvert significantly reduce the size
of the building envelope making it more difficult to easily situate a building on the property
and meet the other requirements of the site plan. (Attachment 1-1)

The distance from the right-of-way to the edge of pavement along the western boundary of Old
Airport Road varies from approximately 40 to 60 feet. The area of the variance request is
approximately 114 feet from the edge of the pavement.



151 Construction LLC Variance Request (B-282-15) February 26, 2015

Due to the encumbrance of the easements and drainage culvert on the property, and the large
right-of-way along Old Airport Road, Staff recommends that the Gallatin Municipal Board of
Zoning Appeals approve the 10-foot variance request with the conditions listed on page 5 of
the Staff Report and in GMBZA Resolution No. 2015-03.

CASE BACKGROUND:
Property History and Previous Approvals

e On January 27, 2014, Planning Commission approved a Final Plat for The Woodlands Business
Park, Phase 2, to subdivide the property into four (4) lots. The plat was never recorded.

e On September 16, 2014, the owner and applicant submitted an application for a Minor
Subdivision Plat to the Planning Department for review and approval. (PC0341-14) The purpose
of the plat was to reduce the previously approved four (4) lots to two (2) lots. The Minor
Subdivision Plat was approved administratively and recorded on October 24, 2014, (PB 28, PG
242). (Attachment 1-3)

e On February 23, 2015, Planning Commission was scheduled to consider a request for the site
plan for TSI Construction, LLC with the condition that it was subject to approval of the variance
request.

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
The Engineering Division reviewed and commented on the Variance request. The Engineering
Division stated that the site plan shall meet all the Engineering requirements.

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS
The variance request was reviewed by other City Departments; none provided any comments.

Applicable definitions and sections from the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance that apply to this case are
listed below.

APPLICABLE G.Z.0O. DEFINITIONS
02.02 Definitions

Lot Frontage - The front of a lot shall be construed to be the portion nearest the street. For the
purposes of determining yard requirements on corner lots and through lots, all sides of a lot adjacent

to streets shall be considered frontage, and yards shall be provided as indicated under yards.

Non-complying

A. Any lawful building or other structure which does not comply with any one (1) or more of the
applicable bulk regulations, or

B. Any lawful use other than a non-conforming use, which does not comply with any part of any
one (1) or more of the applicable regulations pertinent to:

1. Location along district boundary;

Item 1 2/26/15 GMBZA Meeting, Page 2 02/20/15 11:18 AM
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Varinace Request (B-282-15)_DB.doc



TSI Construction LLC Variance Request (B-282-15) February 26, 2015
2. Signs; or
3. Accessory off-street parking and loading;

either on the effective date of this Ordinance or as a result of any subsequent amendment.

Required Yard - That portion of a zone lot that is required by the specific district regulations to be
open from the ground to the sky and may contain only explicitly listed obstructions.

Setback Line - A line running parallel to the street which establishes the minimum distance the
principal building must be setback from the street line.

Yard - That part of a zone lot extending open and unobstructed from the lowest level to the sky
along the entire length of a lot line, and from a lot line equivalent to a depth or width set forth in the
applicable regulations.

Yard, Front - A yard extending along the full length of a front lot line. In the case of a corner lot, a
yard of at least full depth required for a front yard in these regulations, and extending along the full
length of a street line shall be considered a front yard. At least one such yard shall be designated for
each through lot, and each through corner lot.

APPLICABLE G.Z.0. SECTIONS

09.02 Intent and Purpose of IR — Industrial Restrictive District

09.02.020 Bulk Regulations

Maximum Lot Coverage - 50 percent
Maximum Height of Buildings - 80 feet

09.02.030 Area Regulations

Minimum Front Yard - 20 feet

Minimum Side Yard - 15 feet

Minimum Rear Yard - 20 feet

Minimum Building Setback Line — 55 feet

The unusual situation presented by the code establishes two (2) standards for setbacks, one (1) for a
required front yard and one (1) for a minimum building setback line (MBSL). Usually a required
front yard or required yard establishes the MBSL unless a specific setback is established such as a
minimum setback from certain types of street/road rights-of-way or environmental related setbacks.
What is unusual about this condition is the more restrictive MBSL is much greater than a required
yard, or in this case the front yard. (This will be an issue addressed when code revision are
considered.)

15.05 Zoning Variances

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances where it makes findings of fact based upon the
standards prescribed in this section.

Item 1 2/26/15 GMBZA Meeting, Page 3 02/20/15 11:18 AM
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TSI Construction LLC Variance Request (B-282-15) February 26, 2015

15.05.030 Standards for Variances

Section 15.05.030 of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance states the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not
grant a variance unless it makes findings based upon evidence presented to it as described in nine (9)
specific criteria that are listed below. The applicant responded to these standards in writing
(Attachment 1-4). Staff believes that this variance request meets all nine (9) of the following
standards for a variance as required by the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance as described below.

A.

The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the specific property

involved that would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere

inconvenience, if the strict application of this Ordinance were carried out must be stated.

e The variance request is due to the large easements running through the property making it
difficult to place a building on the lot with a feasible layout. The proposed building is
consistent in size and shape with the buildings on surrounding properties.

The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be applicable,

generally, to other property within the same district.

e This variance request is based on the two (2) large easements encumbering the property
which is a unique circumstance only related to this lot.

The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those permitted by this

Ordinance.

e This variance is related to the structure, not the use. This variance will not authorize uses or
activities that are not currently permitted in industrial activities.

Financial returns only shall not be considered as a basis for granting a variance.

e This variance request is to construct a new building for an existing business in the City;
however, the lot is encumbered with two (2) large easements significantly reducing the size
of the building envelope making it difficult to situate a building on the property. By granting
a variance no financial gain will be realized by the owner.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an interest in the

property after the effective date of this Ordinance.

e The requested variance is not a hardship created by the current property owners. The
buildable area on the lot is significantly reduced due to the large easements on the property.
Due to the easements on the lot it makes it difficult to use the property in a generally
practical sense.

That granting the variance requested would not confer on the applicant any special privilege that

is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same districts.

e The variance will allow for reasonable use and accommodation of the property and not
confer on the property owner any greater uses than other properties in the surrounding area.
Other properties in the area are not restrictively situated.

The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building, or structure.

Item 1 2/26/15 GMBZA Meeting, Page 4 02/20/15 11:18 AM
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TSI Construction LLC Variance Request (B-282-15) February 26, 2015

o The requested 10-foot variance is the minimum variance needed to meet the requirement of
G.Z.0. Section 09.02.030. The owner and applicant have worked with Staff to create a
minimal amount of encroachment while maintaining a feasible layout. The total area of
encroachment is 113 square feet located at the northwest corner of the building.

H. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the area in which the property is located.

e The variance, if granted, will not be injurious to the area. Allowing the construction of the
proposed building is a reasonable use of the portion of the property; therefore, it will not be
detrimental to the public health and welfare to the surrounding area. The setback
encroachment does not adversely affect other properties or are out of scale with other
building setbacks.

I. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, endanger
the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

e Staff does not believe that this variance would affect the items listed above since the
proposed building is consistent with the surrounding properties, the total area of
encroachment is minimal, and Old Airport Road is not a through street and has a wider than
usual right-of-way.

15.05.060 Conditions and Restrictions by the Board

The Board may impose such conditions and restrictions upon the premises benefited by a variance as
may be necessary to comply with the provisions set out in Section 15.05.030 to reduce or minimize
the injurious effect to such variation; upon surrounding property and better carry out the general
intent of this Ordinance. The Board may establish expiration dates as a condition or as a part of the
variances.

RECOMMENDATION

Due to the two (2) large easements and drainage culvert significantly reducing the size of the
building envelope and preventing a feasible placement of a building on the lot, Staff recommends
that the Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals approve GMBZA Resolution No. 2015-03
granting a 10-foot variance from G.Z.O. Section 09.02.030 to allow the construction of the proposed
building 45 feet from the Old Airport Road right-of-way, as shown on a one (1) sheet plan, prepared
Mid-Tenn Engineering Company of Lafayette, TN, dated January 13, 2015 with a revision date of
February 12, 2015.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1-1 TSI Construction, LLC Site Plan

Attachment 1-2  Location Map

Attachment 1-3  Minor Subdivision Plat (PC0341-14)

Attachment 1-4  Applicant’s Written Responses to Standards for Variances

Item 1 2/26/15 GMBZA Meeting, Page 5 02/20/15 11:18 AM
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VARIANCE CHECKLIST
Project Name: TSI Construction & Roofing LLC Office Building | Map #:112 Group: Parcel

Contact Person: Evan White PC File Number: 3 zn ol ﬁ
®

The Variance checklist is designed to assist applicants with identifying the information that must be
included on all Boards of Zoning Appeals (BZA) applications. Initial submittals must include a
completed BZA Application Form, a completed Variance checklist, and nine (9) folded copies of the
Variance documents by 4:30 PM on the submittal deadline.

The Municipal and Regional Boards of Zoning Appeals may grant variances where it makes
findings of fact based upon the standards outlined below. Please provide a written description that
explains how the variance being requested addresses the following nine standards for variances:

4} The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the specific
property involved that would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict application of this Ordinance were
carried out must be stated;

Due to the easements running through the property; a variance is request in order to be
able to place a building on the lot, and make a feasible layout possible.

M The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be applicable,
generally, to other property within the same district;

This variance would not be applicable to other properties within the same district.

| The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those permitted by
this Ordinance;
This variance will not authorize activities in a other zone districts.

M Financial returns only shall not be considered as a basis for granting a variance;

Financial return is not the only consideration for this variance, as mentioned above this lot
has several easements running though it, making it very difficult to place a building on.

4} The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an interest in
the property after the effective date of this Ordinance;

The alleged difficulty was not created by any person having an interest in the property.

RECEIVED
JAN 2 8 2075

GALLATIN PLANNING
& ZONING




GMBZA Resolution No. 2015-04

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR TWO (2)
BUILDINGS CONTAINING THREE (3) MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS UNITS EACH
FOR A TOTAL OF SIX (6) MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS, PER SECTION
06.06.020.C. OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE, ON THREE (3) LOTS
TOTALING 1.033 (+/-) ACRES, ZONED RESIDENTIAL-10 (R10), LOCATED AT THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF COTTON STREET AND EAST BROADWAY AVENUE
(HIGHWAY 31E) (S.B.E. TAX MAP # 112H/C/014.00, 112H/C/015.00, 112H/C/016.00)
(PC FILE #B-284-15)

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD
OF ZONING APPEALS considered the request for a Conditional Use Permit for the Multi-
family Dwelling residential use for property located at 125 Cotton Street, per Section
06.06.020.C. and Section 15.06 of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, submitted by the applicant,
Rogers Engineering Group, at its regular meeting on February 26, 2015; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD
OF ZONING APPEALS has reviewed the application materials and supporting documentation
submitted by the applicant, the analysis, findings and recommendations presented by City Staff
and in the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report, and evidence and testimony
presented during the meeting; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD
OF ZONING APPEALS is required in its deliberations, pursuant to Gallatin Zoning Ordinance
Section 15.04.028.F, to indicate the specific section of the Zoning Ordinance of Gallatin,
Tennessee under which the Conditional Use Permit is being considered and state specific
findings and specifically identified the general requirements and specific conditions for Multi-
family Dwelling residential used for such action by the Board; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN,
TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS makes the following findings
pursuant to TCA Section 13-7-206; 13-7-207(2); and Section 15.06 of the Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance:

Section 1. The request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit for the
Multi-Family Dwelling Residential Use for property located at 125
Cotton Street, per Section 06.06.020.C of the Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance, meets all four (4) General Requirements for a
Conditional Use Permit use as described in the body of the Staff
Report and as set forth in Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, Section
15.06.040.

Section 2. The request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit for the
Multi-Family Residential Use for property located at 123 Cotton
Street, per Section 06.06.020.C of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance,
meets all four (4) of the following Special Conditions for Multi-



Family Residential use as described in the body of the Staff Report
and as set forth in Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, Section
15.06.080.A; including creating no adverse effects on adjoining
properties in the neighborhood or:

1. Effect upon traffic congestion

2. Overcrowding of schools

3. Availability of necessary public utilities
4, Suitability of the site for the use

Section 3. Action — The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals hereby

11.

approves GMBZA Resolution 2015-04, Conditional Use Permit for
Cotton Street Multi-Family Development on lots 11, 12, and 13
Country Club Mall Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 3
R.0.8.C, with the following conditions:

The proposed Conditional Use Permit shall be consistent with the two (2)
sheet plan, prepared by Rogers Engineering Group, of Gallatin, Tennessee,
with project number 15-010, dated January 28, 2015, with a revision date of
February 5, 2015, and the two (2) sheet architectural elevations, prepared by
Walker Design Services, of Nashville, Tennessee, with project number 1501,
dated February 14, 2015.

Contingent upon approval of the Conditional Use Permit request, the owner
and applicant shall submit a Site Plan application, including architectural
elevations and detailed landscaping plan, for approval by the Planning
Commission, review fee, and nine (9) copies of Site Plan.

A Type 15 Bufferyard shall be installed along the northern, southern, and
eastern property boundaries since the adjacent lot to the east contains an
existing residential structure. A final landscaping plan shall be approved at the
Site Plan stage.

Submit detailed plans and specifications to the Public Utilities Department
and Industrial Pre-treatment Department for water and sanitary sewer
installation for review and approval at the Site Plan stage.

Modify Site Plan to provide a 20-foot double side yard adjacent to East
Broadway Avenue per G.Z.0. definition of Yard, side.

Building construction plans shall be submitted for review and approval at the
Site Plan stage.

Buildings shall meet the 20-foot separation requirement of the Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance, Section 12.05.010, Minimum Distance Between Buildings.

Label adjoining property to the east as split-zoned R10 and R15 and identify
zoning line on plan.

Indicate a five (5) foot wide sidewalk along Cotton Street right-of-way.

. Stormwater Ordinance requirements shall be addressed at the Site Plan stage.

In lieu of detentioning, Low Impact Development (LID) techniques encourage
infiltration may be considered for the project.

Submit three (3) corrected, folded copies of the Conditional Use Permit plan
to the Planning Department prior to submitting the Site Plan for review and
approval.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS that this resolution shall take effect from and
after its final passage, the public welfare requiring such.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
PRESENT AND VOTING
AYE:

NAY:

DATED: 2/26/15

Jimmy Moore, Chair

Jeannie Gregory, Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Susan High-McAuley
City Attorney



ITEM 2

PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT
Cotton Street Multi-family Dwellings Conditional Use Permit Request
125 Cotton Street

(PC File #B-284-15)

Date: February 20, 2015

PUBLIC HEARING

REQUEST: OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT FOR TWO (2) BUILDINGS CONTAINING THREE (3) MULTI-FAMILY
DWELLINGS UNITS EACH FOR A TOTAL OF SIX (6) MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS,
PER SECTION 06.06.020.C. OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE, ON THREE LOTS
TOTALING 1.033 (+/-) ACRES, ZONED RESIDENTIAL-10 (R10), LOCATED AT THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF COTTON STREET AND EAST BROADWAY AVENUE
(HIGHWAY 31E) (S.B.E. TAX MAP # 112H/C/014.00, 112H/C/015.00, 112H/C/016.00) (PC
FILE #B-284-15).

OWNER: ROBERT C. HELSON

APPLICANT: ROGERS ENGINEERING GROUP

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL OF GMBZA RESOLUTION 2015-04
WITH CONDITIONS

STAFF CONTACT: KATHERINE SCHOCH, AICP

MBZA MEETING DATE: FEBRUARY 26, 2015

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

The owner and applicant request approval of a Conditional Use Permit for two (2) buildings
containing three (3) Multi-Family Dwelling units each for a total of six (6) Multi-Family
Dwelling units, per Section 06.06.020.C. of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, on three (3) lots
totaling 1.033 (+/-) acres, zoned Residential-10 (R10), located at the southeast corner of Cotton
Street and East Broadway Avenue (Highway 31E) (S.B.E. Tax Map #112H/C/014.00,
112H/C/015.00, 112H/C/016.00) (Attachment 2-1, Attachment 2-2, and Attachment 2-3). Each
building will contain three (3), 1,400 square foot, two (2) bedroom units.

The property is zoned Residential-10 (R10), Medium Density Residential District, which
requires 10,000 square foot minimum lots (Attachment 2-4). Multi-family Dwelling is a
conditional use in the R10 zone district. The surrounding property owners were notified by
mail about the Conditional Use Permit request and a notice of the Public Hearing to be held
about the project was run in the Gallatin News on February 12, 2015. Staff recommends that
the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals approve the Conditional Use Permit request with the
conditions listed on pages 6 and 7 of the staff report and in GMBZA Resolution No. 2015-04.

CASE BACKGROUND:
Previous Approvals




Cotton Street Multi-family Conditional Use Permit Request February 26, 2015

Staff found no previous project approvals on file for the subject property. According to the Sumner
County Tax Assessor’s Office, the Country Club Mall Final Plat, including lots 11, 12, and 13 of the
project site, was recorded on December 16, 1970, Plat Book 7; Page 3 (Attachment 2-4). This
property is considered a zone lot by the definition of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance since the three
(3) parcels are under single ownership. Buildings may be constructed over property boundaries on a
zone lot.

DISCUSSION:

Analysis

The owner and applicant request approval of a Conditional Use Permit for two (2) buildings
containing three (3) Multi-Family Dwelling units each for a total of six (6) Multi-Family Dwelling
units located at the southeast corner of Cotton Street and East Broadway Avenue (Highway 31E).
The subject property is currently unimproved and vacant. A note on the plan indicates that no
portion of this property is located within a special flood hazard area according to FEMA FIRM map
panel #47165C0316G and #47165C0318G, dated April 17, 2012; zone X (Attachment 2-1). This
site contains five (5) mature trees along the southern property boundary that will be preserved and
counted toward the bufferyard requirement. The property contains no recorded easements and no
utility lines are located on site. The R10 zone district requires 7,500 square feet of development area
per dwelling unit. The zone lot contains a total of 1.033 (+/-) acres so the property may contain a
total of six (6) dwelling units (44,997 s.£./7,500 s.f. = 5.9996 units). The project meets all other Bulk
Requirements of the R10 zone district; however, the plan shall be revised to show a double side yard
along East Broadway Avenue (Highway 31E) since the side yard is adjacent to a street.

A Site Plan, including full architectural elevations and a detailed landscaping plan, shall be required
contingent upon approval of the Conditional Use Permit by the Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning
Appeals.

Architectural Elevations

The applicant submitted architectural renderings of the proposed one-story, Multi-family Dwelling
buildings (Attachment 2-2), each containing three (3), 1,400 square foot units each with two (2)
bedrooms. Both rectangular buildings are identical in design and will contain 100 percent brick on
all building fagades. The front fagade of both buildings will contain one (1) door, three (3) windows
and a decorative wooden column at the front entrance of each unit. A 6:12 pitched roof will be
installed on both buildings with architectural dimensional shingles. The final color scheme for the
brick, trim, shutters and shingles will be determined at the Site Plan stage. The front fagade of the
buildings will face Cotton Street (west) and the site will be accesses from a shared driveway off
Cotton Street. The rear fagades of both buildings will face the eastern property line and are shown
with three (3) back doors and three (3) small windows. Buildings shall meet the 20-foot separation
requirement of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, Section 12.05.010, Minimum Distance Between

Buildings.

G.Z.0., Section 13.08.010. A, Basic Design Criteria, A. Materials, states that any use and building,
other than single family detached residential units, shall use brick and/or stone materials as the
predominant (minimum 65%) exterior facade materials in the A, R40, R20, R15, R10, R8, zone
districts. Since the proposed buildings will contain 100 percent brick on all four (4) facades, the
project exceeds the design requirement of the G.Z.O. In addition, the proposed architecture meets the

Item 2 2/26/15 GMBZA Meeting, Page 2 02/23/15 3:13 PM
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Cotton Street Multi-family Conditional Use Permit Request February 26, 2015

requirements of G.Z.0O. Section 13.08.010.B, Compatibility with Adjacent Buildings since the
surrounding structures also contain brick, vinyl siding, and Hardie Board siding (Attachment 2-4).

Landscaping and Bufferyards

Bufferyards are intended to minimize the potential impacts of proposed developments on the
adjacent properties as outlined in the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance and the Gallatin on the Move 2020
General Development and Transportation Plan. A Type 15 Bufferyard is required along the
southern property boundary, adjacent to the Residential-15 (R15) zoned property. A Type 15
Bufferyard is also required along the northern boundary line adjacent to Nashville Pike since East
Broadway Avenue (a major arterial street) separates the R10 property from the CS property to the
north. Table 13-05 of the G.Z.0. indicates a Type 20 Bufferyard requirement between R10 and CS
property without an intervening major street. The property contains five (5) mature trees along the
southern property boundary that will be preserved and counted towards the bufferyard requirement.
According to the planting detail, a total 12 trees and 24 shrubs will be installed on site. Details of the
proposed bufferyards have been shown on the landscaping plan (Attachment 2-2). The interior
plantings also meet the requirements of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance. A final landscaping plan
shall be required at the Site Plan stage.

Staff recommends that a Type 15 Bufferyard also be installed along the eastern property boundary,
adjacent to Lot 14, which is split-zoned R10 and R15, since it contains an existing residential
structure. The building locations may need to be shift slightly to the west to allow for the installation
of the Type 15 Bufferyard.

Parking

The Gallatin Zoning Ordinance requires two (2) parking spaces per dwelling unit. A parking lot will
be constructed directly in front of the buildings off the shared driveway from Cotton Street. The
parking lot contains a total of 12 regular parking spaces and two (2) handicapped parking spaces,
meeting the parking requirements of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance. A row of evergreen shrubs are
shown to be installed along the parking spaces adjacent to East Broadway Avenue for additional
screening of the parking lot (Attachment 2-1; sheet C.2).

Other Departmental Comments

o FEngineering Division
The Engineering Division noted that the Gallatin Subdivision Regulations require construction of
a five (5) foot wide sidewalk along Cotton Street. In addition, the Engineering Division stated
that the owner and applicant shall be aware of the City of Gallatin’s Stormwater Ordinance
requirements to be addressed at the Site Plan stage. In lieu of detentioning, Low Impact
Development (LID) techniques encouraging infiltration should be considered for the project.

o Public Utilities Department and Industrial Pre-treatment Department
Plan and specifications shall be submitted to the Public Utilities Department and Industrial Pre-
treatment Department for water and sanitary sewer installation for review and approval at the
Site Plan stage.

o Public Works Department
The Public Works Department did not review the Conditional Use Permit application; however,
the Site Plan shall be reviewed by the Public Works Department.

Item 2 2/26/15 GMBZA Meeting, Page 3 02/23/15 3:13 PM
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Cotton Street Multi-family Conditional Use Permit Request February 26, 2015

Building Codes Department

Building construction plans shall be submitted for review and approval at the Site Plan stage.
Following Site Plan approval, building permits shall be obtained prior to construction. Life
Safety inspections are required prior to the issuance of Certificates of Occupancy.

Department of Electricity
The Department of Electricity provided no review comments on the Conditional Use Permit

application.

Fire Department
The Fire Department provided no review comments on the Conditional Use Permit application.

Police Department
The Police Department provided no review comments on the Conditional Use Permit

application.

Sumner County E-911
Sumner County E-911 did not review the Conditional Use Permit application; however, the
department shall review the Site Plan application for this project.

General Requirements for Conditional Use Permit

Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, Section 15.06.030, lists general requirements for Conditional Use
Permits (Attachment 2-5). The Board may also impose other conditions and restrictions upon the
premises benefited by a Conditional Use Permit to reduce or minimize effects upon surrounding
property owners and to ensure compatibility with the surrounding property including establishing
expiration dates for any conditional use permit as a condition of approval (Attachment 2-5). The
applicant provided a written description of how the proposal meets the general requirements as listed
below (Attachment 2-6). A Conditional Use Permit shall be granted provided that the Board finds
that it:

A.

Is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that the public health, safety and welfare
will be protected;

e The proposed Multi-family Dwelling development will not significantly impact the public
health, safety or welfare of the area. Adequate parking will be provided for residents and
guests on site. Since the project only contains a total of six (6) units with two (2) bedrooms
each, the development will not generate traffic volumes that will overwhelm the
transportation system (approximately 50 trips per day). Bufferyards will be installed to limit
the visual impact of the development from the street and adjacent residential structures
(Attachment 2-6).

Will not adversely affect other property in the area in which it is located;

e Existing commercial uses and buildings are located directly to the north of the subject
property, across East Broadway Avenue. Bufferyards will be installed on three (3) sides of
the property to screen the proposed Multi-family Dwelling development from the adjacent
residential uses and commercial development on East Broadway Avenue (Highway 31E). A

Item 2 2/26/15 GMBZA Meeting, Page 4 02/23/15 3:13 PM
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Cotton Street Multi-family Conditional Use Permit Request February 26, 2015

note has been added to the plan that the project shall meet the Performance Standards
Regulations of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, Section 13.02 (Attachment 2-1).

C. Is within the provisions of "Conditional Uses" as set forth in this Ordinance;

e Multi-family Dwelling is a permitted conditional use in the Residential-10 (R10) zone district
per Section 06.06.020.C of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance (Attachment 2-4). The project has
been reviewed for consistency with the standards of Section 15.06.080.A. of the Gallatin
Zoning Ordinance.

D. Conforms to all applicable provisions of this Ordinance for the district in which it is to be located
and is necessary for public convenience in that location.

e This property complies with all applicable provisions of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance. A
five (5) foot sidewalk shall be installed along Cotton Street from the East Broadway Avenue
(Highway 31E) right-of-way to the southern property boundary and from the public sidewalk
to the buildings to provide for pedestrian access to the site. The sidewalk shall be identified
on the Site Plan.

Special Conditions for Multi-Family Dwelling

Section 15.06.080, Specific Standards for Residential Activities, A. Special Conditions of Multi-
family Dwelling, and Mobile Home Park Activities, of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance outlines
special conditions for residential activities that apply to this development. The applicant’s request
meets the special conditions as listed below and detailed in Attachment 2-6. A Conditional Use
Permit shall be granted provided that the Board finds that:

A. In addition to the standards contained in this Ordinance, for these type developments, the
Board of Appeals shall specifically find that there will be no adverse impact upon adjoining
properties or the neighborhood in which such use is proposed. In making this finding, the
Board shall consider the effect upon traffic congestion, overcrowding of schools, availability
of necessary public utilities, and suitability of the site for the use, and such other factors as
the Board may deem necessary.

e The two (2) Multi-family Dwelling unit buildings with contain 100 percent brick on all (4)
four building fagades to be compatible with the surrounding single-family and Attached
Dwelling units in the neighborhood. Similar residential units existing in the neighborhood on
the west side of Cotton Street. The proposed buildings will feature 100 percent brick on all
(4) sides and match the building materials of the existing homes on Cotton Street and Club
Circle (Attachment 2-2). The project has been designed to comply with the Performance
Standards Regulations of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, Section 13.02 and will not create an
adverse impact on the surrounding area.

e Impacts on area infrastructure will be negligible. Due to the size of the project, a traffic study
is not required. The development will generate some traffic in the area (approximately 50
daily trips), but the traffic should not increase significantly more than if single-family homes
were constructed on the lots. Bufferyards will be installed on the property boundaries
adjacent to existing residential structures on Club Circle including the property to the east.
Bufferyards will be installed on three (3) side of the property to mitigate the development’s

impact on the surrounding property owners. Since the project has been limited to six (6)
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Cotton Street Multi-family Conditional Use Permit Request February 26, 2015

units, with two (2) bedrooms each, the project will have little impact on the Sumner County
school system.

Findings
The project was designed to be consistent with the intent and purpose of the Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance. Staff, therefore, makes the following findings:

l.

The request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit for the Multi-Family Dwelling
Residential Use for property located at 125 Cotton Street, per Section 06.06.020.C of the
Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, meets all four (4) General Requirements for a Conditional Use
Permit use as described in the body of the Staff Report and as set forth in Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance, Section 15.06.040.

The request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit for the Multi-Family Residential Use
for property located at 123 Cotton Street, per Section 06.06.020.C of the Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance, meets all four (4) of the following Special Conditions for Multi-Family
Residential use as described in the body of the Staff Report and as set forth in Gallatin
Zoning Ordinance, Section 15.06.080.A; including creating no adverse effects on adjoining
properties in the neighborhood or:

1. Effect upon traffic congestion

2. Overcrowding of schools

3. Availability of necessary public utilities

4. Suitability of the site for the use

RECOMMENDATION

Based on findings in the Staff Report, Staff recommends that the Gallatin Municipal Board of
Zoning Appeals approve GMBZA Resolution 2015-04, Conditional Use Permit for Cotton Street
Multi-Family Development on lots 11, 12, and 13 Country Club Mall Subdivision as recorded in Plat
Book 7, Page 3 R.0.S.C, with the following conditions:

L.

The proposed Conditional Use Permit shall be consistent with the two (2) sheet plan,
prepared by Rogers Engineering Group, of Gallatin, Tennessee, with project number 15-010,
dated January 28, 2015, with a revision date of February 5, 2015, and the two (2) sheet
architectural elevations, prepared by Walker Design Services, of Nashville, Tennessee, with
project number 1501, dated February 14, 2015.

Contingent upon approval of the Conditional Use Permit request, the owner and applicant
shall submit a Site Plan application, including architectural elevations and detailed
landscaping plan, for approval by the Planning Commission, review fee, and nine (9) copies
of Site Plan.

A Type 15 Bufferyard shall be installed along the northern, southern, and eastern property
boundaries since the adjacent lot to the east contains an existing residential structure. A final
landscaping plan shall be approved at the Site Plan stage.

Submit detailed plans and specifications to the Public Utilities Department and Industrial
Pre-treatment Department for water and sanitary sewer installation for review and approval at
the Site Plan stage.

Modify Site Plan to provide a 20-foot double side yard adjacent to East Broadway Avenue
per G.Z.0. definition of Yard, side.

Building construction plans shall be submitted for review and approval at the Site Plan stage.
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Cotton Street Multi-family Conditional Use Permit Request February 26, 2015

7. Buildings shall meet the 20-foot separation requirement of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance,
Section 12.05.010, Minimum Distance Between Buildings.

8

9. Label adjoining property to the east as split-zoned R10 and R15 and identify zoning line on

plan.

10. Indicate a five (5) foot wide sidewalk along Cotton Street right-of-way.

11. Stormwater Ordinance requirements shall be addressed at the Site Plan stage. In lieu of
detentioning, Low Impact Development (LID) techniques encourage infiltration may be
considered for the project.

12. Submit three (3) corrected, folded copies of the Conditional Use Permit plan to the Planning
Department prior to submitting the Site Plan for review and approval.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment

2-1
2-2
2-3
2-4
2-5
2-6

Conditional Use Permit plan

Architectural Elevations

Location Map

Country Club Mall Final Plat PB 7; PG 3

Applicable Sections of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance
Applicant’s letter dated February 12, 2015
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GENERAL NOTES:

A

70

77.

z

7

74.

75.

76.

77

/8.

78.

THIS CONSTRUCTION FROMCT SHALL A7 ALL TIMES AND IV ALL
SITUATIONS FPROCEED IV A MANNER CONSISTENT WIT7H THE CITY OF
GALLATIN SUEIVISION REGULATIONS, AND ALL OTHER AFFLICABLE RULES,
FEGULATIONS AND LAWS OF ANY OTHER AUTHORITY WTH JURISDICTION 70
GOVERN SUCH CONSTRUCTION. /7 /S THE RESPONSIGILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR UNDERTARING SUCH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVTIES 70 INSURE
FULL COMPLIANCE AT ALL TIMES.

THE CONIRACTOR SHALL REERP A COFRPY OF THE CURRENT CITY OF
GALLATIN SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS ( INCLUDING SPECIFICATIONS FOR
PUBLIC WORKS PROKTCTS ) ON THE CONSTRUCTION FROKCT AT ALL
TIMES, AND REFERENCE SHALL BE MADE 70 THEM FOR FROFER
MATERIALS, METHODS, £7C. REGARDING CONSTRUCTION /IMFPROVEMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECAK AND VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS DISTANCES
AND DIRECTIONS LGEFORE STARTING WORK ON ANY SEGMENT OF THE
FPROJECT. IF THE CONIRACTOR HAS ANY QUESTIONS OF SUSFECTS THERE
(5 AN ERROR OR OMISSION WITFHIN THE FLANS OR CONSTRUCTION STAKES,
HE SHALL NOT FROCEED UNTIL THE ENGINEER OR HIS FREFRESENTATIVE
HHAS BEEN FULLY NOTIFIED, FHAS RESFPONDED, AND FHAS SFECIFICALLY
STATED THE CONTRACTOR MAY FROCEED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIGLE FOR MANTAINING ALL
SURVEYING REFERENCE PONTS, HUBS, AND LO7 CORNERS DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION FROCESS AND SHALL LEAR THE EXPENSE FOR REFLACING
ANY SUCH OBHCTTS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FPROVIDE ALL NECESSARY NOTICES, OFTAN ALL
FEQUIRED FPERMITS AND FPAY ALL FEES ASSOCIATED WITH SUCCESSFULLY
COMFPLETING THE CONSTRUCTION FROCESS, INCLUDING ALL PUBLIC
INSFECTION FEES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIGLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED 70
THIS OR ADJACENT FROFERTY, AND FOR INURY 70 ANY FERSONV
OCCURRING DURING OR AS A RESULT OF THE CONSTRUCTION FROCESS,
WHETHER SUCH DAMAGE OR INURY RESULTS FROM ANY ACTION OR
LACK OF ACTION BY FRINCIFALS OF THE COMFANY, EMFPLOYEES,
SUBCONTRACTORS, OR SUFFLIERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND
INSTALL ALL NECESSARY TEMPORARY SAFETY DEVICES AND FOLLOW ALL
ADVISABLE SAFETY FPRACTICES NECESSARY 70 INSURE THE SAFETY OF
ALL FPERSONS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION FROCESS. NETTHER THE OWNER
NOR THE ENGINEER ASSUME ANY LIAGILITY FOR MATTERS RELATING 70
SAFETY AT THE CONSTRUCTION S/TE.

ANY DAMAGE 70 IMFPROVEMENTS FRIOR 70 FINAL FROKECT ACCEFPTANCE
BY THE CI7TY OF GALLATIN OR THE OMWNER SHALL BGE REFAIRED OR
FREFPLACED AS NECESSARY 70 MEET CURRENT SFPECIFICATIONS.  ALL
LXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH SUCH REFAIR OR REFPLACEMENT SHALL GE
FPAD BY THE AFFROFRIATE CONTRACTOR.

LOCATION OF FXISTING UTILITIES INDICATED ON THESE PLANS MUST BE
CONFIRMED BY THE CONTRACTOR FPRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IV THE
VICIMITY OF ANY SUCH UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR /S FURTHER
RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL UTILITIES THAT MAY BE IN EXISTENCE
ON THE PROJECT SITE BUT WHICH ARE UNANOMN TO THE ENGINEER. ALL
UTIITY LOCATION ACTIVTIES SHALL BE AT THE EXPENSE OF THE
CONTRACTOR.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAR
AND REPLACEMENT (AS DIRECTED) TO ANY UTILITIES DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRUCTION. BEFORE ANY LEXCAVATION HAS BEGUN ON THIS SITE CALL
7—=800—-357—-7777 FOR UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS.

LROSION CONIROL SHALL BE MAINTANED THROUGHOUT THE FPROWKECT IV
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TENNESSEE GENERAL FPERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVTIES STORM WATER OISCHARGE.  INSFPECTION AND MANTENANCE
SHALL GE PERFORMED BY THE CONIRACTOR ON A REGULAR BASIS IV
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STORM WATER POLLUTION FPREVENTION FLAN.

BOUNDARY INFORMATION FPROVIDED BY RICHARD D. GRAVES LAND
SURVEYING OFRAMING DATED 2—70-2075. TOPOGKRAFPHIC INFORMATION
PROVIDED BY CARROLL CARMAN SURVEYING DFRAWMING DATED 6—-27-20712.

A TITLE SEARCH NOR TITLE POLICY WAS FPROVIDED. THEREFORE, THIS
SURVEY /S SUBHKECTED 70 THE FINOINGS OF AN ACCURATE T777LE SEARCH.
ONLY DOCUMENTS NOTED HEREON WERE SUFFLIED 70 THIS SURVEYOR.
THERE MAY EXIST OTHER DOCUMENTS THAT WOULD AFFECT THE SUBHCT
PROFPERTY. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT7 CONSTITUTE A TI7LE SEARCH.

LLEVATIONS AND CONTOURS WERE DERIVED USING DIGITAL TERRAN
MODELING.

GEARINGS SHOMN ARE BASED ON THE TENNESSEE STATE FPLANE
COORDINATE SYSTEM (NAD 71983).

A REVIEW OF THE FEMA. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAF, COMMUNITY
FPANELS NO. 47765C0376G & 47765C03786, LFFECTIVE DATE AFRIL 77
2072 SHOWS THIS FROFPERTY 70 BE IN ZONE X AND NO7 IV A SFECIAL
FLOOD FAZARD AREA.

SUBSURFACE AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS WERE NOT EXAMINED
OR CONSIDERED AS A PART OF THIS SITE FPLAN.

ALL BUILOINGS, SURFACE MPROVEMENTS, AND SUBSURFACE
MPROVEMENTS ON AND ADJACENT 70 THIS SITE ARE NOT7 NECESSARIL Y
SHOMN HEREON.

NO GEOTECHNMICAL ENGINEERING REPORT WAS FPROVIDED FOR THE
PREPARATION OF THIS SITE FPLAN.

LLERFORMANCE STANDARD COMPLIANCE

ALL CONSTRUCTION AND USE OF THE PROPOSED FACILITY 70 MEET THE
AFPPLICABLE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AS SET7 FORTH IV THE CI7Y OF
GALLATIN ZOMNG ORDINANCE, SECTIONV 73.02.

WNDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT
THE PROPOSED PROMCT SHALL COMPLY WTH ALL AFPPLICABLE
CROSS—CONNECTION CONTROL AND SEWER USE REGULATIONS.

20 SIGNAGE”

27

NO SIGNAGE /S BEING PROPOSED A7 THIS TIME. ANY FUTURE SIGNAGE
MUST BE SUBMITTED, REVIEWED, AND AFPFPROVED FPRIOR 70 INSTALLATION.

LHOTOMETRIC PLAN

NO OUTDOOR LIGHTING /S GEING PROPOSED. OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL
COMPLY WTH THE CITY OF GALLATIN ZONMING ORDINANCE SECTIOV
170280,

22 JRASH CAlLECTION

THIS DEVELOPMENT WILL UTILIZE THE CITY OF GALLATIN CURE SIDE TRASH
SERVICE.

23 HVAC UVTS

HVAC UMT LOCATIONS WILL BE TYPICAL FOR RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION.
HVAC UMTS 70 GE SCREENED FROM THE STREET VIEW.

24. BUILLOING MATERIALS

GUILOINGS SHALL GE COMPRISED A MINIMUM OF 65% GRICK OV ALL
FACADES, REMAINDER 70 GE VINYL SIODING. ROOFING MATERIAL 70 GE
ARCHITECTURAL ASFPHALT SHINGLES:

LSTIMATED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE:

GEGIV 7 AFPRIL 2075
END 7 OCTOBER 2075

JEMPORARY GENCHMARA:
TOP OF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT AT THE CORNER OF COTTON STREET AND

LAST BROAOWA Y.
ELEVATION 585.00 (ASSUMED)

(675) 457/-5922

UTILITY OWNERS
CGALLATIN PUBLIC UTILITIES A7&7
WA TER 239 HANCOCK STREET 2501 PARK PLACE
SEWER CALLATIN, TV 37066 JELEPHONE WNASHVILLE, TV 37205
GAS CONTACT: DAVID GREGORY CONVACT:

(675) 3445258

LLECTRIC

GALLATIN DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICITY
135 JONES STREET

GALLATIN, TV 37066

CONTACT: MIKE TAXLOR

(675) 452-5152

CAGLE

COMCAST
840 SOUTH WESTLAND AVENUE
GALLATIN, TV 37066

CONTACT:

(675) 244—5900

FLAN SHEE T IVDEA:

LDLESCHIP IOV SHEE T
COVER SHEET c 7.0
CONL/TTONVAL USE EXFIL) T c 20

N.7.5)

AVE,

BENTLEY "4y
_—~ CIR.

GALLATIN
COUNTRY CLUB

TIMBER | .

COT7ON STHEET

MULTIFAMILY DEVELOFMENT

CONDITIONAL USE FPEEMIT FREQUEST
125 COI7TON STHREET
CI7Y OF GALLATIN, FiD CTVIL DISTH/ICT]
SUMNER COUNTY, TENNVESSEZE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIGU/TY.

SOIN FPARK AND MORRIS HOLLEMAN WILL BE FINANCIALL Y RESFPONSIGLE FOR
ALL MFPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS FLAN.

LROKCT PESCHRIPTION:

THIS FROKCT FROPOSES THE DEVELOFPMENT OF AFPFROXNIMATELY 7.035 £
ACRES INTO A SINGLE LOT MULTIFAMIL Y RESIDENTIAL DEVELOFMENT
(2 TRIPLEXES) WITH ALL REQUIRED APPURTENANCES:

LAVING AND DRAINAGE NOTES:

A

Z

70

DORAINAGE SYSTEM RIP—RAP SHALL GE FPLACED IV SUCH A MANNER AS 70
ACHIEVE™ MAXIMUM INTERLOCAING T7GH TIVESS:

DOURING CONSTRUCTION EXPOSE THE MINIMUM AREA OF SO FOR THE
MINIMUM TIME POSSIBLE. CONTROL DUST BY WATERING ORF OTHER METHOD
AFFROVED BY 7THE CITY OF GALLATIN

LROSION SHALL BE CONTROLLED IV ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL
NFPOES FPERMIT FOR DISCHARGES OF STORM WATER ASSOCIATED WTH
CONSTRUCTION ACTINTIES (PERMIT NO. TNR100000). 17 SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR 70 CONTROL EROSION FROM STORM
WATER RUNOFF.

ALL STUMPS, LARGE ROCK, CONCRETE, SCRAP MATERIALS, THRASH AND
OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY
THE CONTRACTOR A7 NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE 70 THE OWNER.

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS FOR ROADWAYS AND FPAVEMENT — ALL FILL
MATERIAL 70 BE PLACED EVENLY AND IN A UNIFORM MANNER A7 A
MAXIMUM OF 87 LIFTS AND COMPACTED 70 95% S7D PROCTOR OV ALL
LIFTS. MOISTURE 70 GBE WITHIN 2% OF OPTIMUM DURING COMFACTION.
COMFACTION RECGUIREMENTS FOR BUILOING FADS — ALL FILL MATERIAL 70
BE PLACED EVEMLY AND IN A UNMIFORM MANNER AT A MAXIMUM OF 8”
LIFTS AND COMPACTED WITH SHEEPS—FOOT7 VIBRATORY COMPACTOR 70
IEZ STD PROCTOR ON ALL LIFTS. MOSTURE 70 GE WITHIN 2% OF
OFPTIMUYM DURING COMPACTION.

PROJECT BENCHMARAK, AS SHOMN ON FPLANS

ALL DRAINAGE FIPE GELOW ROADWAYS 70 GE:
CLASS M RCP (( REINFORCED CONCRETE FIFE ) WTH CLASS “B” BEDOING
( COMPACTED PUG TO SPRINGLINE ). TRENCH FILL TO BF PUG

DORAINAGE FPIPE GELOW PAVE AREAS 70 BGE:
(7 ) CLASS /W RCP ( REINFORCED CONCRETE FIPE ) WITH CLASS B”
BEDDING ( COMPACTED PUG 7O SPRINGLINE ). TRENCH FILL TO BE PUG

(2) CMP ( CORRUGATED METAL PIPE ) WITH CLASS “B” BEDOING (
COMPACTED PUG 7O SPRINGLINE ). TRENCH FILL 7O BF PUG

DRAINAGE FIFE OUTSIDE OF ROADWAY 70 BE:
(7)) CLASS / OR CLASS W RCP WTH CLASS ‘B BEDDING (( COMPACTED
PUG TO SPRINGLINE ). TRENCH FILL TO BE NATIVE SOIL COMPACTED.

(2 ) OR HDPE ( SMOOTH INSIDE BORE ) WTH 6° STONE BEDDING AND
BACKFILLED 7O THE SPRINGIINE WTH PUG IV 47 LIFTS COMPACTED T0
95% S7D FROCTOR. PUG THEN 70 BE PLACFD IV 6° LAYERS AND LIGHTLY
TAMPED TO 72" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE FPIPE CORRUGATION. REMAINDER
F BACKFILL 7O BE NATIVE SOI COMPACTED.

(3) CMP WTH CLASS ‘B” BEDOING ( COMPACTED PUG 7O SFRINGLINE ).
TRENCH FILL TO BE PUG 70 ONE FOOT7 ABOVE FIFE THE REMANDER 70
GE NATIVE SOIL COMFPACTED.

ALL DITCHES 70 RECEIVE COVER TREATMENT AS SHOMN ON FLANS.
THE PAVING TRANSITION A7 EXISTING STREETS SHALL GE SMOOTH IV
BOTH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ALIGNMENT, FIELD ADNST AS
NECESSARY.

REFER 7O "GENVERAL NOTES” FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATING TO
THIS CONSTRUCTION FPROKECT.

LLAN AFPFPROVAL

THESE CONSTRUCTION PLANS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED BY ME AND ARE
APPROVED WITH THE EXCEPTION OF SUCH MODIFICATIONS INOICATED BY ME OV
THE THE PLANS.

LENGCINEERING DEPARTMENT LATE

CI7TY ENGINEER LATE

FPARKING RECUIREMENTS

TYFE REQUIRED SFPACES LXSTING FPROPOSED 707AL
OWELLING UMITS (6 UMITS) (2 SPC / UMT) x 6 UMTS = 72 SPCS 0 74 74
707AL 2 0 74 74*

* ] ACCESSIBLE SFPACE REQUIRED AND 2 PROVIDED

LUFFER YARD REQUIREMENTS

ORDINANCE FPROPOSED
R10 70 R70 (W LOCAL STREET) NONE REQUIRED -
R70 70 F75 TYFPE 75 TYPE 75
rR70 70 K70 NONE RECGUIRED =
R70 70 CS (W MAJOR STREET) TYPE 757 * TYPE 75

* PER GALLATIN ZOMING OFDINANCE SECTION 175.04.060.F

ROGERS

ENGINEERING
GROUP

FAX: 615-230-7271

richard.jones@rogersgroupinc.com

114B WEST MAIN STREET
Gallatin, Tennessee 37066

TEL: 615-230-7269

IF YOU DIG IN TENNESSEE...
CALL US FIRST!
1-800—-351-1111
1-615—366—-1987

TENNESSEE ONE CALL
IT'S THE LAW

COT7ON STREET
MULTIFAMILY DEVELOFPMENT

125 COT770N STREET
CI7Y OF GALLATIN, 3D CIVIL DISTRICT

CONDITIONAL USE FPERMIT REQUEST
SUMNER COUNTY, TENNESSEE

I—70 BULKA AND AREA FREGULATIONS
ORDINANGE | PROVIDED
MINWUM LOT AREA 70,000 SF_| 45017 SF
MAXIMIM LOT COVERAGE 40 % 18.66%
MIN_DEV. AREA_PER UMIT 7500 SF. 7502.8 SF.
MAXIMIM FLOOR AREA_RATIO 032 279
MAXIMIN BULOING HEIGHT - 200’
FRONT YARD 25 FEET >25 FEET
SIDE YARD 70 FEET 70 FEET
REAR YARD 75 FEET >15 [EET
MINMUM LOT WDTH 60 FEET 250 FEET

2-12-15

SHEET NO.

C1.0

S/I7TE DAT7A 7ALLE

ROBERT C. HELSON

PO BOX 1372
OMNER GALLATIN, TN 37066

675-804—5000

SO PARK AND MORRIS HOLLEMAN

£ O BOX 574
CEVELOFER GALLATIN, TN 37066

675- 5663530
S/TE LOCATION 725 COTTON STREET
TAX MAP 712 GROUP C
PARCELS 074.00, 07500 & 016.00 FB 3590 PE 780 ROSC IV
PLAT FEFERENCE COUNTRY CLUB MALL 10T 77, 72 13 PE 7 PB 3 ROSCIN
ACREACE 25017 SE 1.033 2 AC
CURRENT ZONE 70
REQUESTED ZONE
ZEXISTING USE VACANT
PROPOSED USE DWELLING MUL TT—FAMIL Y

FEVISIONS

FEVISION 70 712 FEBRUARY 2075 FER

FPROJECT COMMENTS DATED 2—6-2075

FPROJECT #

75=070

LATE

28 JANUARY 2075
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cr 54539’ 923/’ /54.35’ /5173’ N 37770’34” w /522’00” %W oy NG Aoy
cz 2500 2500 3927 35.36 N 167026" £ 00027
4 LANDSCAPING SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WAS NOT PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERUSION OF A PROJECT # 75-010
LICENSED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
DATE 28 JANUARY 2015




(MOTICE: TWesm slaaz and specificalions and ol copies hermol, ore the sole ond exclusive property of DUSTIN A WALKER. Any reproduction, publication, exhibition, or use of all or any part thereof without lhe express wrilten consent of DUSTIN A WALKER is strictly prohibited.

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

1. EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR VISUAL
REFERENCE TO THE LOCATIONS AND TYPES OF AINISHES
USED ON EXTERICR. ELEVATIONS SHALL NOT BE SCALED CR
USED FOR ACTUAL FRAMING DIMENSIONS (Urless Speafically Noted
- Ctherwise), REFER TO CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS.

2. GUTTERS AND D.S. MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ALTHOUGH BOTH GUTTERS & D.S ARE TO BE PROVIDED, ALUM TYPE
O.E. AND PROVIDE SPLASH BLOCKS @ ALL D.S. CR PIPE TO DAYLIGHT
w AN APPROVED UNDERGROUND STORMWATER SYSTEM.

3 PROVIDE STEPS TO GRADE AT ALL EXTERIOR EXITS IF NOT
AT GRADE LEVEL, UN.O. SEE PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS
AND TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR EXTERIOR STEPS,

4. SLOPE FINISHED GRADE AWAY FROM HOUSE WITH A POSITIVE SLOPE
OF NOT LESS THAN 6 Inches IN 10 Feet AND PROVIDE AN APFROVED
FRENCH DRAIN SYSTEM AS REQUIRED. PIPE TO DAYLIGHT.

5. WINDOW / DOOR STYLES AND HARDWARE TO BE SELECTED BY
OANERS or THEIR REPRESENTATIVE. SIZES FOR WINDOWS AND
DOORS ARE SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS AND/CR. it WINDOW AND
DEER SIS,

. WHERE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONDITTICNS DOCUR, FIRMANENILY.
Y CORTERILELY IS TALL FLASHING ARD COUNTES FLASHING,

7. WHERE "Hardi-board” and/or "James Hordi” BRAND MATERIALS ARE NOTED,
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EXTERIOR ELEV. N NOTES

1. EXTERIOR BLEVATIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR VISUAL
REFERENCE TO THE LOCATIONS AND TYPES OF FINIGHES
USED ON EXTERIOR. ELEVATIONS SHALL NOT BE SCALED OR
USED ROR ACTUAL FRAMING DIVENSIONS (Unless Sperifically Noted
Otherwise}, REFER TO CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR DIMENSICNS.

- 2, GUTTERS AND D5, MAY NOT BE SHOMN ON EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ALTHOUGH BOTH GUTTERS & D.S. ARE TO BE PROVIDED, ALUM, TYPE
O.E. AND PROVIDE SPLASH BLOCKS @ ALL D.S. OR PIPE TO DAYUIGHT
w AN APPROVED UNDERGROUND STORMWATER SYSTEM.

3, PROVIDE STEPS TO GRADE AT ALL EXTERIOR EXITS IF NOT
AT GRADE LEVEL, UNO. SEE PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS
AND TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR EXTERICR STEPS.

4, SLOPE AINISHED GRADE AWAY FROM HOUSE WITH A POSITIVE SLOFE
OF NOT LESS THAN 6 Inches IN 10 Feet AND PROVIDE AN APFROVED
FRENCH DRAIN SYSTEM AS REQUIRED. PIPE TO DAYLIGHT.

5, WINDOW / DOOR STYLES AND HARDWARE TO BE SELECTED BY

OWNERS or THEIR REPRESENTATIVE  SIZES FOR WINDOWS AND
DOORS ARE SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS ANDYOR IN WINDOW AND

6, WHERE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONDITIONS OCCUR, PERMANENTLY
AND CONTINUGUSLY INSTALL ALASHING AND COUNTER-FLASHING

7. WHERE "Hardi-board” and/for “James Hard™ BRAND MATERIALS ARE NOTED,

BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS AND
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
o J

Gallatin, TN 37066
Sumner County
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COTTON STREET MULTIFAMILY CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUEST
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE

02.02 Definitions

Bufferyard - A designated unit of yard or open area together with any plant materials, barriers, or
berms required thereon.

Bulk - Describes the size of buildings or other structures, and their relationship to each other and
to open areas and lot lines, and therefore includes:

A. The size (including height and floor area) or other structures,

B. The area of the zoning lot upon which a residential building is located, and the number of
dwelling units within such buildings in relation to the area of the zoning lot,

C. The location of exterior walls of buildings or structures in relation to lot lines, to other walls
of the same building, to legally required windows, or to other structures, and

D. All open areas relating to buildings or other structures and their relationship thereto.

Conditional Use - A conditional use is a use that would not be appropriate generally or without
restriction throughout the zoning division or districts but which, if controlled as to number, area,
location, or relation to the neighborhood, would promote the public health, safety, welfare,
morals, order, comfort, convenience, appearance, prosperity, or general welfare. Such uses may
be permitted in such zoning division or district as conditional uses, if specific provisions for such
use are made in this Ordinance.

Development Area Per Dwelling Unit - The net amount of lot area of a single zone lot required
for each dwelling unit to be placed on the zone lot.

Dwelling, Attached - A building containing not more than two dwelling units, attached at the
side or sides in a series of three or more principal buildings each containing not more than two
dwelling units. At points of attachment, such buildings shall be separated from each other by fire
walls extending from footings through roofs without openings which would permit the spread of
fire from one building to another.

Such buildings shall each have a separate lot with dimensions meeting regulations for the
district, or be so located on land in the same ownership that individual lots meeting district
requirements could be provided, in which case dimensions of such land shall not be reduced
below those required for provisions of separate lots. The term attached dwelling is intended to
apply to townhouses, patio or atrium houses, or any form however termed which conforms to
this definition.

Dwelling, Multi-Family - A building containing three or more dwelling units. The term includes
cooperative apartments, condominiums and the like. For the purposes of these regulations,
regardless of how rental units are equipped, any multi-family dwelling in which units are
available for rental partly on a monthly basis and partly for a shorter time period, but with less




COTTON STREET MULTIFAMILY CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUEST
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE

than thirty (30) percent of the living units under the same ownership or management on the same
zone lot being occupied on a less-than-monthly basis, shall be considered a semi-transient
residential activity.

Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit - That portion of the lot area required for each dwelling unit located
on a zone lot. This may also be known as the development-area per dwelling unit.

Single Ownership - Holding record title, possession under a contract to purchase, or possession
under a lease, by a person, firm corporation, or partnership, individually, jointly, in common, or
in any other manner where the property is or will be under unitary or unified control.

Zone or Zoning Lot - Is either:

A. A lot of record existing on the effective date of this Ordinance or any subsequent
amendment, or

B. A tract of land, either unsubdivided or consisting of two or more contiguous lots of record,
located within a single block, which on the effective date of this Ordinance or any subsequent
amendment was in single ownership, or

C. A tract of land within a single block, which at the time of filing for a zoning permit (or, if no
zoning permit is required, at the time of filing for a use and occupancy permit) is designated
by its owner or developer as a tract all of which is to be used, developed, or built upon as a
unit under single ownership.

A zone lot, therefore, may not coincide with a lot of record as defined herein.

For the purpose of this definition, the ownership of a zone lot shall be deemed to include a lease
of not less than fifty (50) years duration as defined under “landowner”.

A zone lot may be divided into two or more zone lots, provided that all resulting zone lots and all
buildings thereon shall comply with all of the applicable provisions of the Ordinance. If such lot,
however, is occupied by a non-complying building, such zone lot may be subdivided provided
such subdivision does not create a new non-compliance or increase the degree of non-
compliance of such building.




COTTON STREET MULTIFAMILY CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUEST
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE

06.06 R10 Medium Density Residential Districts

06.06.010 Purpose and Intent of R10 Medium Density Residential Districts

This class of district is designed to provide suitable areas for medium density residential
development where sufficient urban services and facilities are provided or where the extension of
such services can be physically and economically facilitated prior to development. All types of
residential activities are permitted. It is the intent of this district to not restrict in number the
dwelling units contained in a building provided there is sufficient area of zone lot and open space
on such lot relative to the number of dwelling units thereon. This class of district is intended
also to permit community facility and public utility installations which are necessary to service
and do serve specifically the residents of these districts, or which installations are benefited by
and compatible with a residential environment. It is the express purpose of this Ordinance to
exclude from this class of district all buildings or other structure and uses having commercial
characteristics and not planned as an integral part of a total residential development, whether
operated for profit or otherwise, except that conditional uses and home occupations specifically
provided for in these regulations for this class of district shall be considered as not having such
characteristics if they otherwise conform to the provision of this Ordinance.

06.06.020 Uses and Structures

A. Principal Permitted Uses and Structures - Within the R10 Medium Density Residential
Districts as shown on the Gallatin Municipal Zoning Map, the following activities as
described in Section 03.05 are permitted:

Residential Activities
Dwelling One-Family Detached
Dwelling Attached

Community Facility Activities

Essential Services

B. Permitted Accessory Uses and Structures

1. Private garages and parking areas;

2-5
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APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE

2. Private swimming pools, tennis courts, and other outdoor recreation facilities
exclusively for use of the residents;

3. Signs complying with applicable regulations set forth in Section 13.07;
4. Home occupations as defined and subject to the provisions of this Ordinance;
5. Accessory uses or structures customarily incidental to the above permitted uses.

C. Conditional Uses - The Following activities may be permitted only as conditional uses in
accordance with Section 15.06:

Residential Activities
Dwelling Multi-Family
Dwelling Two Family - Duplex
Bed and Breakfast Home

Community Facility Activities
Place of Worship
Community Education
Utility and Vehicular
Intermediate Impact
Community Assembly

Limited Child and Adult Care

D. Prohibited uses - Any use not permitted by right, by accessory use, or conditional use is
prohibited in the R10 Medium Density Residential Districts.

06.06.030 Bulk Regulations

The bulk regulations appearing below apply to buildings or other structures Jocated on any zone
lot or portion of a zone lot, including all new developments, enlargements, extensions or
conversions located in any R10 District.

A. Minimum Required Lot Area - Within the R10 Districts, the minimum required lot area shall
be 10,000 square feet.
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B. Maximum Lot Coverage - Within R10 Districts, the maximum zone lot coverage for all
building, structures, including accessory structures, shall not exceed forty (40) percent of the
total lot area.

C. Minimum Development Area Per Dwelling Unit - Within R10 Districts, no dwelling unit
shall be permitted on a zone lot with a total development area of less than seven thousand
five hundred (7,500) square feet per dwelling unit.

D. Maximum Floor Area Ratio - Within R10 Districts, the maximum floor area ratio shall be
32.

06.06.040 Yard Requirements

A. General Provisions - General provisions applicable to all residential districts concerning
visibility at intersections, permitted obstructions in required yards, obstructions prohibited at
street intersections, adjustments for lot area remainder, exceptions to these provisions, and
other regulations are contained in Articles 12.00 and 13.00 of this Ordinance.

B. Basic Provisions - The basic yard regulations appearing below apply to all zone lots located
within R10 Districts, except as provided in Section 12.12.

1. Front Yards - In all R10 Districts, front yards shall be a minimum of twenty-five (25)
feet.

2. Side Yards - In all R10 Districts, side yards shall be a minimum of ten (10) feet,
except as provided in Section 12.05.

3. Rear Yards - In all R10 Districts, rear yards shall be a minimum of fifteen (15) feet.

4. Minimum Lot Width - In all R10 Districts, the minimum lot width at the building line
shall be sixty (60) feet.

12.05.010 Minimum Distance Between Buildings

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Ordinance, two or more buildings may be
constructed on a single zone lot if parking spaces and usable open space are and will continue to
be available in the same proportion to all occupants of the buildings on the lot. The minimum
distance between buildings shall be twenty (20) feet.
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13.04.090 Description and Standards of Transitional Bufferyard Design Types

A. Bufferyard Type "10": Transitional bufferyard Type 10 shall consist of a strip of landscaped
area, a minimum of ten (10) feet wide, landscaped as follows:

1. Residential Bufferyards: One medium evergreen tree (ultimate height 20-40") for every
fifteen (15) feet planted on triangular staggered spacing, PLUS one large deciduous tree
(ultimate height 50+ feet) for every sixty (60) linear feet measured along the common
property line.

B. Bufferyard Type "15": Transitional bufferyard Type 15 shall consist of a strip of landscaped
area, a minimum of fifteen (15) feet wide, landscaped as follows:

1. Residential Bufferyards: One medium evergreen tree (ultimate height 20-40") for every
fifteen (15) feet planted on triangular staggered spacing, PLUS one large deciduous tree
(ultimate height 50+ feet) for every sixty (60) linear feet measured along the common
property line.

13.08 Architectural Character and Compatibility Standards

13.08.010 Basic Design Criteria

A. Materials — To ensure a consistent and high quality design standard throughout the City, in
all districts with the exception of A, R-40, R-20, R-15, R-10, R-8, and IG, stone and/or brick
materials shall be used as the predominant (minimum 70%) exterior facade materials in all
developments. Concrete block, split face block, other related concrete-masonry block
materials, and/or manufactured/pre-cast panels are not considered stone or brick materials,
but may be approved as an alternative material under Section 13.08.010.D.

In the A, R-40, R-20, R-15, R-10, R-8, districts, any use and building, other than single
family detached residential units, shall use brick and/or stone materials as the predominant
(minimum 65%) exterior facade materials. One-family detached dwelling units shall be
exempt from this requirement unless otherwise specified in Section 13.08.010.E.

B. Compatibility with Adjacent Buildings - In most cases, buildings are not viewed in isolation,
but rather in the context of other buildings. To this end, the following criteria are required:
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1. Building forms shall be tailored to fit within the existing topography and site features as
much as possible.

2. While architectural styles may vary, buildings of a proposed development shall be
compatible with surrounding buildings (within the site and with adjacent properties) with
regard to massing, scale, proportion of openings, roof types, types of glazed openings,
and degree of detail.

3. The use of materials and colors compatible with buildings adjacent to a site is required.

15.06 Conditional Use Permits

15.06.010 Conditional Uses

The Board of Appeals may hear and decide, in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance,
requests for conditional use permits. For the purposes of administration of this Ordinance,
conditional uses shall be construed as synonymous with special exceptions, as controlled by
Sections 13-706, Tennessee Code Annotated.

15.06.020 Application for Conditional Use Permit, Notice of Public Hearing

The application for a conditional use permit shall be made by the property owner or his
designated agent and filed in writing with the Board on forms provided by the Board, and shall
contain information and exhibits as may be required under Section 15.03.020 or in the case of
buildings or other structures or uses to be located within floodplain districts, as may be required
by Section 10.03. Not more than 60 days after filing such application, a hearing shall be held on
the application, unless otherwise withdrawn or postponed upon written request by the applicant.
Notice of hearing shall be held in accordance with Section 15.04.080 B. A fee of $50.00 payable
to the City of Gallatin shall be charged to partially defray cost of review and processing for each
application for a conditional use permit, except that the fee may be waived for any government
agency.

15.06.030 Requirements for Conditional Use Permit
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General requirements are hereby established which shall apply to all applications for conditional
use permits, and specific standards listed shall apply to the issuance of a conditional use permit
as appropriate. The Board may impose such other conditions and restrictions upon the premises
benefited by a conditional use permit as may be necessary to comply with the provisions set out
in Section 15.06.040 through 15.06.070 C in order to reduce or minimize the injurious effect of
such conditional use upon and ensure compatibility with surrounding property and to better carry
out the general intent of this Ordinance. The Board may establish expiration dates for the
expiration of any conditional use permit as a condition of approval.

15.06.040 General Requirements

A conditional use permit shall be granted provided the Board finds that it:

A. Is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that the public health, safety and
welfare will be protected;

B. Will not adversely affect other property in the area in which it is located,
C. Is within the provisions of "Conditional Uses" as set forth in this Ordinance; and
D. Conforms to all applicable provisions-of this Ordinance for the district in which it is to be

located and is necessary for public convenience in that location.

15.06.080 Specific Standards for Residential Activities

A conditional use permit shall not be granted for the residential activities specified below unless
the standards established therein are met as a part of the conditions for issuing such permit in the
applicable zone districts.

A. Special Conditions for Multi-family Dwelling and Mobile Home Park Activities - In
addition to the standards contained in this Ordinance, for these type developments, the Board
of Appeals shall specifically find that there will be no adverse impact upon adjoining
properties or the neighborhood in which such use is proposed. In making this finding, the
Board shall consider the effect upon traffic congestion, overcrowding of schools, availability
of necessary public utilities, and suitability of the site for the use, and such other factors as
the Board may deem necessary.

2-5



RoGERS ENGINEERING GROUP

114B West Main Street
Gallatin, TN 3704646
Tele: (615) 230-7249
Fax: (615) 230-7271

February 12, 2015

City of Gallatin ~
Planning and Zoning R E /F dl \\/ ‘ -

132 West Main Street

Gallatin, Tennessee 37066 FEB 12 2015
GALLATIN p
Re:  Resubmittal of Cotton Street Multifamily Development L & ZON 'I}ﬁgNING
Conditional Use Permit Request
Cotton Street at Hwy 31E

Gallatin, Tennessee 37066
Mr. Chastine:

We are submitting one (1) full size and eight (8) half-size plans of the above-mentioned
project along with digital files which include plans in .pdf and .dwg format. Addressed
below are the project comments dated 2-6-15.

Planning Department
1. Written response provided here.
a. This project will not endanger the public health, safety, or welfare.
b. Adjoining properties will not be adversely affected. Buffer yards will
screen adjacent zones. Multi-Family is located across Cotton Street.
c. All “Conditional Use” provisions will be met.
d. All provisions of the Zoning Ordinance as it applies to R-10 will be met.

2. The site will be entered from Cotton Street not creating any additional entrances
off Hwy 31E. The small number of units added will have minimal to no impact
on the school population. Utilities are within the vicinity of this property.
Minimal grading will be required to develop this site.

Changed Title.

Changed Owner name in Site Data Table.

Added Plat references to Site Data Table.

Agreed.

Building dimensions, number of units, and unit square footages labeled.
Driveway dimension shown on Plan sheet.

Parking Requirements table added to Cover Sheet.

0 Parking space dimensions shown on Plan sheet.
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11. This site has been discussed with Engineering and LID practices will be utilized
to manage storm water runoff. Design of such measures to be submitted with the
site plan.

12. Boundary survey does not have any PUDE shown. A plat combining these lots
will be submitted this month.

13. FEMA note added to Cover sheet (General Note #14).

14. Added Legend.

15. Proposed Building heights labeled.

16. Added Statement of Financial Responsibility to Cover sheet.

17. Corrected spelling of adjacent property owner's name.

18. Added "East Broadway" to Street label.

19. Added Performance Standards Note to Cover sheet (General Note #18).

20. Agreed.

21. Added note about proposed building materials (General Note #27).

22. Architectural elevations will be submitted.

23. Conceptual landscape plan provided.

24. Existing trees have been labeled.

25. Evergreen shrubs have been provided.

26. Labeled driveway across street as "Private Drive".

27. No signage is proposed on this site.

Engineering Division

1. Agreed. EBEaERYTEN
2. Agreed.
Building Department
1. Agreed. GALLATIN PLANNING
& ZONING

Dept. of Public Utilities
1. Agreed.

Industrial Pretreatment Department
1. Agreed.

Police Department, Fire Department, Gallatin Department of Electricity, Public Works
Department, Sumner County E-911
No Comments

If our office may be of further assistance to you on this project please contact us at your
convenience.

Sincerely,

n A. Leath, P.E.
ogers Engineering Group
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